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I am pleased to report that 1984 was a 
year of steady growth and unprecedented 
increases in overall sales. These totalled 
over $94 million, representing a truly 
phenomenal achievement in the Western 
Canada Lottery Alberta Division's ninth 
year of operations. 

This remarkable increase in revenues 
may be traced to four interlocking factors. 
First was the continued focus on 
developing our professional sales force. 
Second was the ongoing expansion of the 
Ticket Issuing and Validating Machine 
(TIVM) network, which offered increased 
efficiencies in distribution. Third was a 
high level of consumer support for Lotto 
6/49, which achieved record sales in its 
second year of operation. Last was our 
ongoing commitment to an effective, 
results-oriented marketing campaign. 

During the year, we were also able to 
effect economies which saw significant 
reductions in direct operating expenses. 

Together, increases in revenues and 
reductions in operating expenses enabled 
the Western Canada Lottery Alberta 
Division to provide vital financial support 
and assistance to all beneficiaries. 

Francis G. Winspear Collection 
Faculty of Business 

University of Alberta 

At a time when so many sectors within 
our province experienced continued 
pressures from the economic downturn, 
the contributions made through the 
beneficiaries to the quality of life in 
Alberta took on an even greater 
importance. These contributions, which 
touched and improved the lives of 
Albertans in so many ways, received a 
heightened level of recognition. Albertans 
became more aware than ever before of 
the numerous ways in which "Lotteries in 
Alberta make it happen" through the 
expansion of facilities by the partners and 
the promotion of recreational, cultural and 
athletic activities by the beneficiaries. 

The Board continued to anticipate 
changing trends and developments within 
the marketplace, and will continue to 
respond to them with new and innovative 
strategies. We are confident of maintaining 
our established pattern of success 
throughout the years to come. 

All Board members join with me in 
expressing heartfelt appreciation to Mr. 
Glen Lavold, who retired from the Board 
of Directors after nine years of loyal and 
dedicated service. His commitment and 
contributions to the growth of the Alberta 
Division are, and will continue to be, 
highly valued. 

We are also grateful for the support 
demonstrated by many individuals, groups 
and associations throughout the province. 
Foremost among them are the Honorable 
Mary LeMessurier, Minister of Culture, and 
the Honorable Constance E. Osterman, 
Minister of Consumer and Corporate 
Affairs. On behalf of the Board, I wish to 
thank the Ministers and their respective 
departments for their continued support 
and assistance throughout the year. 

Don Hamilton, Chairman 
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Ticket sales by the Alberta Division 
totalled $94,153,476. Lotto 6/49 sales 
were responsible for close to 50 per 
cent of overall revenues, demonstrating 
the popularity of the "active" game 
concept among Albertans. 
Profits from revenues were returned to 
communities throughout the province 
through the thirteen beneficiaries. 
These foundations and associations 
were paid $3,560,000 to enrich the 
lives of Albertans through recreational, 
cultural and sports activities. 
The Calgary Exhibition and Stampede 
used funds from lotteries to reduce and 
service debt incurred in the 
development and construction of the 
Roundup Centre. Completed in 1982, 
this modern facility has proven to be an 
impressive venue for a broad range of 
trade shows and conventions and 
attracted over one quarter million 
visitors in 1984. 
Edmonton Northlands neared 
completion of its sophisticated AgriCom 
facility. The largest of its kind in 
western Canada, Northlands AgriCom 
features over 450,000 square feet of 
exhibition, display and support space. 
The facility is scheduled to be opened in 
mid-April in conjunction with the Great 
Trade Show and Cultural Exhibition of 
China, a landmark event in international 
relations. 
The Special Retailer Program continued 
to mature, as 72 non-profit 
organizations participated in the 
program. The Western Canada Lottery 
Alberta Division matched the profits 
from the sale of lottery tickets by the 
participants, contributing some 
$365,588 to these worthy community-
oriented organizations. 
Great strides were taken in developing 
the "Lottery Ticket Centre" concept, 
which will ultimately see 1,000 TIVM 
(Ticket Issuing and Validating Machines) 
in operation throughout the province in 
an efficient and cost-effective network. 

• "The joy of effort, the pursuit of 
excellence and an expanding sense of 
community" were all in evidence 
during the 1984 Winter and Summer 
Games. The Winter Games, sponsored 
by the Alberta Games Council and 
funded in part by the Western Canada 
Lottery Alberta Division, were held in 
March in Crowsnest Pass. The Games 
attracted more than 2,400 participants 
and saw Crowsnest Pass become the 
first centre in Canada to have 
community-sized facilities for all nine 
Winter Olympic sports. Young 
Albertans were invited to enter the 
Winter Games Coloring Contest, which 
was created by the Alberta Division as a 
colorful component of the event. In 
August, the Alberta Summer Games 
were held in the County of 
Mountainview. The first to be 
sponsored by a "consortium" of Alberta 
centres, the annual Games saw athletes 
compete at facilities in Olds, Didsbury, 
Cremona, Carstairs and Sundre. 

• The international spotlight was on Banff 
during the Fourth Banff Television 
Festival, held in August. This highly-
respected event, which drew acclaimed 
delegates from around the world, 
featured 385 competitive program 
entries from 22 countries. Organized by 
the New Western Film and Television 
Foundation and supported by Western 
Canada Lottery Alberta Division funds, 
the annual festival fosters excellence in 
television and film production, and 
provides international exposure for 
Alberta companies. 



HIGHLIGHTS 
OF THE YEAR 
(continued) 

During the year, the Alberta Division's 
community service vehicles were once 
again familiar sights for people 
throughout the province, and symbols 
of the support and assistance of the 
Alberta Lottery Staff manning the 
vehicles logged thousands of kilometres 
throughout the year, as they travelled to 
such notable events as the Peace River 
Winter Games, the Yellowhead Winter 
Games, the Northeastern Winter Games 
and Universiade '83, the World 
University Games held in Edmonton 
in July. 
Students throughout the province 
attained a deeper understanding of the 
importance of conservation and forest 
management when they viewed "Trees 
and Other Things," an audio/visual 
presentation produced by the Alberta 
Forestry Association with funds 
provided by the Recreation, Parks and 
Wildlife Foundation. The Foundation, 
which set education for Alberta's 
"future conservationists" as a primary 
goal for 1984, received $ 1,068,000 
from the Western Canada Lottery 
Alberta Division. Other projects 
designed to instill respect for the 
environment and an understanding of 
the principles of land and wildlife 
management included work with 4-H 
Club members and ongoing educational 
projects. 

Thousands of Albertans were drawn to 
Edmonton in August to participate in 
the annual Heritage Days Festival. 
Assisted in part by the Western Canada 
Lottery Alberta Division, the Festival is 
an exuberant celebration of the many 
cultures which comprise Alberta's rich 
heritage. 
Renowned women from across Canada 
and the United States participated in a 
"Celebration of Women in the Arts," a 
four-day conference of workshops, 
seminars and performances sponsored 
in part by the Alberta Foundation for 
the Performing Arts. The Western 
Canada Lottery Alberta Division 
provided funds for the initial planning 
of the conference, which saw 400 
delegates convene in Edmonton to 
actively promote and encourage the 
work of women artists in all disciplines. 



THE WESTERN CANADA LOTTERY FOUNDATION 
The Western Canada Lottery Foundation 
was incorporated under the Canada 
Corporations Act in 1974 by the Provinces 
of British Columbia, Alberta, Saskatchewan 
and Manitoba. The Foundation has its head 
office in Winnipeg and serves as a central 
organization for the creation of lottery 
games, the production of lottery tickets, 
and other centralized functions such as the 
advertising and publishing of winning 
numbers. 

THE ALBERTA DIVISION 
The Alberta Division has operated since 
June, 1974 under a licence granted by the 
provincial minister responsible for the 
Interprovincial Lottery Act. The licensee is 
a partnership of the Edmonton Northlands 
and the Calgary Exhibition and Stampede 
Limited. An eight-person Board of 
Directors administers all lottery functions 
related to the sale and distribution of 
tickets. The Division has headquarters in 
Edmonton and sales offices in both 
Edmonton and Calgary. 

LOTTERIES IN ALBERTA 
The Division operated four separate 
lotteries: Western Express, Provincial, 
Super Loto and Lotto 6/49. 

THE NEW WESTERN EXPRESS 
This lottery is exclusive to the citizens of 
the four western provinces. Draws are 
televised live every Wednesday evening. In 
February, 1984 the lottery was 
restructured to provide more merchandise 
prizes, more instant cash prizes, and to 
introduce the Millionaire Club. A $1 
Western Express ticket gave the buyer a 
chance to win one major prize as follows: 

$100,000 - for the complete seven-digit 
number, for which there are 
three numbers drawn 
for the complete seven-digit 
number, for which there are 
two numbers drawn 
for the last six digits 
for the last five digits 
for the last four digits 
for the last three digits 

$50,000 

$2,000 
$200 

$50 
$10 

PROVINCIAL 
This lottery is conducted on a national 
basis with draws held every Friday. A 
ticket costs $ 5 and gives the buyer one 
chance to win on five consecutive weekly 
draws as follows: 

$500,000 - One prize per draw for the 
correct seven-digit number 

$50,000 - For the last six digits 
$1,000 - For the last five digits 

$ 100 - For the last four digits 
$25 - For the last three digits 
$10 - For the last two digits 

BACKGROUND 
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SUPER LOTO 

This is a national lottery with draws held 
on the last Sunday of the month. A ticket 
costs $ 10 and gives the buyer one chance 
to win as follows: 
$1,000,000 - For the complete seven-digit 

number, for which four 
numbers are drawn 

$100,000 - For the complete seven-digit 
alpha number, for which five 
alpha numbers are drawn 

$50,000 - For the last six digits 
$5,000 - For the last five digits 

$500 - For the last four digits 
$100 - For the last three digits 

$10 - For the last two digits 

LOTTO 6/49 

This national lottery is conducted every 
Saturday afternoon with a televised draw. 
Tickets cost $ 1 and are issued through 
Lotto 6/49 Ticket Issuing and Validating 
Machines (TIVM) which allow the 
purchaser to select six numbers from 1 to 
49 inclusive. During the draw, six winning 
numbers from 1 to 49 inclusive and one 
bonus number are drawn at random. Prizes 
are awarded as follows: 

$ 10 - For three out of six winning 
numbers. 

The remaining prize pool is divided into 
four categories: 

25% - For four winning numbers 
13% - For five winning numbers 
17% - For five winning numbers 

and the bonus number 
45% - For six winning numbers, 

until the jackpot reaches $7 
million, when the percentage 
is reduced to 15%. 

WESTERN CANADA LOTTERY 
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Young musicians, talented artists, 
aspiring athletes. People of all ages and 
from all walks of life benefit directly and 
indirectly from funds from lotteries. Those 
who attended summer or winter games 
held throughout the province, those who 
visited historic sites in Alberta, and those 
who enjoyed the Calgary Stampede and 
Edmonton Klondike Days Exhibition — 
there is hardly an Albertan whose life was 
not touched in some way and improved by 
programs, events and activities funded by 
profits from lotteries. 

A wide range of cultural, recreational 
and athletic activities and facilities are 
funded by profits received from the 
Western Express and Provincial ticket 
sales. (Super Loto and Lotto 6/49 sales are 
excluded.) Fifteen organizations and 
foundations are supported by funds 
distributed by the Western Canada Lottery 
Alberta Division, according to the schedule 
on page 21. 

EDMONTON NORTHLANDS 

Edmonton Northlands, a non-profit 
volunteer organization, was originally 
formed to promote all aspects of 
agriculture in northern Alberta. Over the 
years, that objective has remained of 
primary importance. In addition, the 
organization has a number of other major 
objectives, including: the development of 
tourism, trade and commerce in Alberta 
and Canada; the development and 
provision of facilities and programs for a 
wide variety of entertainment and 
recreational purposes; the development of 
exhibitions and educational programs for a 
variety of audiences; and the participation 
and cooperation with the government and 
other public and private agencies and 
organizations in programs for the 
betterment of Edmonton and northern 
Alberta. 

Funds from lotteries assisted in the 
construction of Edmonton Northlands' 
new AgriCom, a world-class showcase 
scheduled to be opened in April 1984. 
Thousands of visitors are expected to be 
attracted to the opening ceremonies held 
in conjunction with the Great Trade Show 
and Cultural Exhibition of China. 

CALGARY EXHIBITION AND STAMPEDE 
The Calgary Exhibition and Stampede 

Limited is a non-profit organization 
committed to the enhancement and 
preservation of the agricultural and 
historical legacy of Alberta. The Stampede 
encourages the development of 
appropriate aspects of agriculture, trade, 
recreation, entertainment and education in 
southern Alberta in particular and Alberta 
in general. 

Lottery funds are directed towards 
capital projects which benefit all 
Albertans. In 1984, these funds were used 
to reduce and service the existing debt on 
the impressive Roundup Centre, opened in 
1982. More than 250,000 Albertans 
annually visit the facility, attending such 
events as the showcase for agriculture — 
the annual "Round-Up" event, 4-H and 
other youth activities, cattle sales and 
shows and trade-oriented shows and 
expositions. 

THE ALBERTA ART FOUNDATION 

The Foundation preserves and 
encourages the work of Alberta's artists 
through the acquisition and display of 
Alberta artworks. In 1984 the Foundation 
added a new dimension to its mandate by 
adopting a new direction to provide 
financial assistance to art galleries and 
organizations. The Foundation organized 
seven major exhibitions in Alberta during 
the year, including "Ten-83," shown in 
Edmonton's Convention Centre during 
Universiade '83- International exposure 
was provided for Alberta artists through 
exhibitions staged in Houston, Texas, 
Aberdeen, Scotland, and in Singapore. 

Last year, the Foundation's Travelling 
Exhibition program was expanded to nine 
shows which circulated to 39 locations 
throughout the province. The collection of 
the Alberta Art Foundation, which consists 
of over 2,800 works and represents the 
works of more than 660 artists, is now 
valued at over $1.2 million. 



ALBERTA ADVISORY BOARD ON 
RECREATION FOR THE DISABLED 

The Advisory Board was founded to 
promote the belief in the integration and 
independent functioning of the disabled 
person; to promote the belief that every 
individual has a right to recreation 
programs; to bring together those who 
have a common interest in promoting and 
providing recreation services for the 
disabled person in Alberta; to develop 
information and develop seminars on the 
disabled person's right to recreation 
services; and finally to act as a resource 
for recreation information. 

In 1984, the Board was actively 
involved in the development of a 
continuum of recreation services model 
for the Province of Alberta. The Board also 
continued to enlarge the recreation 
information system which is used by 
authorities providing recreation 
opportunities for special groups within the 
province. 

The AABRD commissioned a review of 
the Board itself to determine its future 
directions. 

ALBERTA CHORAL FEDERATION 

The Federation promotes choral singing 
as an enjoyable artistic and aesthetic 
experience. Lottery funds are used to 
support the Alberta Youth Choir, a 
48-voice choir of young people between 
the ages of 16 and 23 years who perform 
each year throughout the province under 
the direction of an Albertan guest 
conductor. In May, 2,000 young singers 
participated in "Sing Alberta," the annual 
non-competitive provincial choral festival 
held in Red Deer. 

CANADIAN BAND DIRECTORS' 
ASSOCIATION (ALBERTA CHAPTER) 

The Association is dedicated to the 
development and promotion of the 
musical and educational values of band 
and instrument music. In 1984, the annual 
Provincial Concert Band Festival in Red 
Deer was extended to seven days and 
featured over 10,000 Alberta student 
musicians playing in 127 bands. 

Additional programs of the Association 
included a Non-Competitive Provincial 
Jazz Festival in Red Deer; an Instructional 
Workshop Program; a Junior Band Summer 
Workshop Program; the Alberta Honour 
Band and the Alberta Wind Symphony. 
The Association also commissioned a new 
junior high school band composition 
entitled "Spider's Jaws" and operated a 
Band Library located at the University of 
Calgary. 



If 

THE NEW WESTERN FILM 
AND TELEVISION FOUNDATION 

The Foundation encourages television 
and film production through the 
internationally-acclaimed Annual Banff 
Television Festival. This event was created 
as a celebration of excellence world-wide, 
to act as a marketplace for television and 
film professionals, and to provide a vehicle 
for members of the Alberta industry to 
establish contacts and market their 
productions and talents. Last year, the 
Foundation initiated plans to develop a 
year 'round educational facility for young 
Albertan and Canadian filmmakers. 

THE RECREATION, PARKS 
AND WILDLIFE FOUNDATION 

The Foundation, established to involve 
individuals and groups in recreation and 
athletics, also develops and maintains 
parks and manages and conserves fish and 
wildlife. In 1984, the Foundation funded 
182 projects on a wide range of subject 
areas, several of which focussed on the 
development of conservation in education. 
Valuable work with Alberta's 4-H Club 
members continued, and the Foundation 
worked closely with the Alberta Forestry 
Association in funding the first of a series 
of audio/visual productions on forest 
conservation principles and practices. 
Through projects such as this, Alberta 
students, who are the province's "future 
landowners and conservationists," attain a 
heightened understanding of and 
appreciation for their natural heritage. 

ALBERTA FOUNDATION FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS 

The Foundation provides certain kinds 
of financial assistance to individuals and 
organizations, both professional and non­
professional, who are involved in or 
contribute to the performance, production 
and creation of the performing arts in 
Alberta. Last year, 35 individuals and 
groups received support for dance, mime, 
music and theatre projects which involved 
exposure, marketing, audience 
development, management administration 
or research. Many projects involved 
international exposure of Alberta's 
talented performing artists. 



THE ALBERTA CULTURAL HERITAGE FOUNDATION 

During the past year the Foundation 
assisted in the preservation of many 
aspects of Alberta's cultural heritage 
and promoted an understanding of ethno-
culturalism by providing financial 
assistance to 31 projects. 

To recognize and encourage the study of 
second languages in Alberta schools, each 
year the Foundation sponsors the Alberta 
Cultural and Linguistic Awards. In April of 
1983, 456 students from 37 provincial 
high schools gave oral presentations and 
participated in the cultural program 
provided. 

The Foundation also completed the 
development of the "Alberta People Kit," 
a cultural heritage awareness program for 
students in upper elementary classes. The 
official introduction of the Kit is scheduled 
to be held in September, 1984, by the 
Honorable Mary LeMessurier, Minister of 
Culture. 

ALBERTA SCHOOLS' 
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION 

A broad range of athletic activities is 
sponsored, organized and conducted 
among high schools by the Association to 
make a positive contribution to the total 
education of students. Events sponsored 
include volleyball, wrestling, curling, 
basketball, golf, gymnastics, badminton, 
cheerleading and track and field 
competitions. Transportation of high 
school teams and individuals to provincial 
high school championships is a major 
project of the Association. 

ALBERTA RECREATION 
AND PARKS ASSOCIATION 

Development of the recreation/leisure 
movement is encouraged through 
membership in the Association which 
provides sources of information. 
Continuous "behind the scenes" work by 
the Association promotes quality leisure 
opportunities for volunteers and 
recreation workers involved with sporting 
groups, Alberta's senior citizens, the 
disabled, family togetherness programs 
and special populations such as Indian 
Bands and university students. 

ALBERTA GAMES COUNCIL 

The Council serves to motivate 
Albertans to achieve higher levels of 
physical fitness through active 
participation in amateur sport. The Alberta 
Games, hosted by communities throughout 
the province, provide competition 
opportunities which assist in the 
development of a wide range of sports and 
cultural activities. Lottery funds are used 
to support all programs of the Alberta 
Games. 

In 1984, highlight events included the 
Alberta Winter Games held in Crowsnest 
Pass and the Alberta Summer Games 
hosted in conjunction with five centres in 
the County of Mountainview. The Council 
launched its "1988 Olympic Search 
Program" in conjunction with the Winter 
Games, and during the year provided more 
than 23,000 young Albertans with the 
opportunity to participate in Sport 
Outreach instructional clinics. 



ALBERTA HISTORICAL RESOURCES FOUNDATION 

The Foundation provides the means for 
the preservation and enjoyment of 
Alberta's historical buildings, sites and 
objects. Last year, the second annual 
Heritage Awards were presented to 
individuals and associations in recognition 
of their efforts to preserve and protect 
Alberta's past. The Foundation also 
assumed ownership of the birthplace of 
former Governor-General Roland 
Michener and participated in the 
restoration of the house, which was 
declared a Provincial Historic Resource in 
1981. The "Michener Museum" in 
Lacombe was scheduled to be officially 
opened early in 1984. 

SPORT ALBERTA 

The development of amateur sports in 
Alberta is encouraged and fostered by 
Sport Alberta which coordinates and 
assists members by providing those 
services which amateur sport associations 
cannot provide for themselves. Member 
associations utilize a range of 
administrative and program support 
services available on a centralized, cost-
saving basis to facilitate the continued 
development of amateur sport. Sport 
Alberta also maintains the Alberta Sports 
Hall of Fame and Museum, which honors 
outstanding athletic achievement and 
meritorious service to amateur sport 
in the province.i 

THE SPECIAL 
RETAILER 
PROGRAM 

THE SPECIAL RETAILER PROGRAM 

Maturation of this program continued 
throughout the year, as non-profit 
community service organizations received 
financial assistance with ongoing and 
future projects. Through the program, 
profits earned by organizations from the 
sale of Western Express, Provincial and 
Super Loto tickets were matched by the 
Western Canada Lottery Alberta Division, 
thereby increasing the amount of Lottery 
funds being distributed at the community 
level in Alberta. 

Clubs and groups which joined the 
Special Retailer Program in 1984 were: 

Big Brothers of Edmonton 
Edmonton Chamber of Commerce 
Edmonton General Hospital (Auxiliary) 
Lethbridge Big Baseball Association 
Mount Royal Cougar Booster Club, 

Calgary 
Red Deer Knights of Columbus 
Universiade '83 
Warburg Special Events Committee 
YWCA of Lethbridge and District 
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Louis and Lillian Thrower 

TOUCHING THE LIVES 
OF ALBERTA PRIZE WINNERS 

Forty-five per cent of the retail sales of 
Western Express, Provincial, Super Loto 
and Lotto 6/49 tickets are set aside for 
prizes. After one year, unclaimed winnings 
are made available as prizes on subsequent 
draws. 

Last year, thousands of Albertans 
received instant, bonus, cash and 
merchandise prizes, while 116 people won 
major prizes of $50,000 or more. These 
included 65 winners of $ 100,000 Western 
Express prizes and two winners of 
$50,000 Western Express prizes; 14 
winners of Lotto 6/49 prizes ranging 
upwards from $66,857.80 to $375,379.80; 
five $100,000 Super Loto winners and five 
$50,000 Super Loto winners; one 
$500,000 Provincial winner, five $55,555 
Provincial winners and 19 winners of 
$50,000 Provincial prizes. 

Statistics alone, however, do not reveal 
the extent to which prizes can touch and 
improve the lives of Albertans. Few 
winners undergo the transformations 
portrayed in movies and on television, but 
most find their prizes allow them to 
accomplish something they have hoped for 
— but never believed they would be able 
to do. 

For Louis Thrower, a $55,555 Provincial 
prize brought a welcome measure of 
financial security and bolstered retirement 

funds carefully saved over the years. The 
72-year old veteran and retired tank truck 
driver enjoys a quiet life in Alder Flats, a 
hamlet in central Alberta. Louis and his 
wife Lillian are comfortable in the small 
frame house he built for his family more 
than 30 years ago. Today, the house has 
brand new siding and a bright new 
kitchen, both made possible by Lottery 
funds. 

"I wanted to keep the money in this 
area, and spread it out throughout the 
community," remembers Louis with a 
laugh. "I worked with a local carpenter, 
and travelled all around to Drayton Valley, 
Pigeon Lake and Rimbey to buy the 
materials." 

The balance of the prize was safely 
invested, and no trips are in the Thrower's 
future. The couple agrees that spending 
time with their children and grandchildren 
is more important than any travel could 
be. "We've always wanted to be able to 
help our daughters when they needed it. 
Now, we can." 

When news of Jennie WiebeVs $100,000 
Western Express prize spread across Fort 
McMurray, she was deluged with 
congratulations. People phoned, dropped 
by, and stopped her on the street to tell 
her they shared her excitement. Indeed, 
the phrase she heard most often was "No 
one deserves it more than you!" 

As a single parent working to raise four 
children, Jennie had enjoyed few luxuries 
over the past ten years. Indeed, lottery 
tickets were the rare "frivolous" 
purchases she made. Today, while she 
continues to work nights in the Suncor 
warehouse at a job she enjoys, she has a 
degree of freedom in her life she has never 
before experienced. 

"My daughter is married and I have a 
young grandson, and it felt good to be able 
to help them out with an apartment." 
Jennie, who remembers all too well how it 
felt to scrimp and save, also enjoys her 
new-found ability to assist others. "I 
understand how hard it is for people who 
are down and out on their luck. Since I 
won the lottery, I've been able to help out 
here and there." While she is modest 
about this generosity, Jennie Wiebel's 
lottery prize has improved the lives of her 
family and her friends throughout Fort 
McMurray. 



AUDITOR'S 
REPORT 

To the Partners of the Western Canada 
Lottery Alberta Division: 

We have examined the balance sheet of 
the Western Canada Lottery Alberta 
Division as at March 31, 1984 and the 
statements of income, partners' equity and 
changes in financial position for the year 
then ended. Our examination was made in 
accordance with generally accepted 
auditing standards, and accordingly 
included such tests and other procedures 
as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. 

In our opinion, these financial 
statements present fairly the financial 
position of the Western Canada Lottery 
Alberta Division as at March 31, 1984, the 
results of its operations and the changes in 
its financial position for the year then 
ended in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles applied, 
except for the change in accounting for 
fixed assets as explained in Note 4 to the 
financial statements, on a basis consistent 
with that of the preceeding year. 

Chartered Accountants 

Edmonton, Canada 
June 15, 1984 



BALANCE SHEET 
MARCH 51, 1984 
(with comparative figures 
at March 31. 1983) 
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ASSETS 

LIABILITIES A N D PARTNERS' E Q U I T Y 

Current liabilities: 
Accounts payable $ 450,887 $ 376,995 
Due to designated beneficiaries (Note 7) 1,047,117 1,094,208 
Deferred revenue J 320,000 335,000 
Total liabilities 1,818,004 1,806,203 

Partners'equity (Note 6) 1,575,532 1,646,182 

Liabilities and partners'equity $ 3,393,536 $ 3,452,385 

Approved by the Board: 

Chairman Secretary Treasurer 

(See accompanying notes) 

Current assets: 
Cash, term deposits and accrued interest . . $ 842,885 $ 656,987 
Accounts receivable - Western Canada Lottery Foundation . . . . 1,944,877 2,142,394 
Accounts receivable - Lottery Alberta Ltd 380,006 444,012 
Accounts receivable - other 70,311 
Prepaid expenses and deposits 2,056 208,992 

3,240,135 3,452,385 
Non-current assets: 

Fixed assets, at cost less accumulated depreciation (Note 5) . . . • 153,401 

Totalassets $3,393,536 $3,452,385 

1984 1983 



1984 1983 

Revenue (Note 2): 
Express ticket sales $21,330,862 $23,903,505 
Provincial ticket sales 13,072,805 14,592,180 
Super Loto commissions 932,298 
Lotto 6/49 Ticket Issuing Validating Machine commissions . . 65,440 15,148 
Assessment fees 3 34,867 
Share of other income earned by the 
Western Canada Lottery Foundation 365,764 604,653 
Bank interest 66,388 78,709 
Net proceeds of mail order and bank sales 57,230 52,673 
Promotional fund 133,947 

34,958,489 40,647,980 

Direct expenses: 
Share of the cost of prizes, tickets and administration 

ofthe Western Canada Lottery Foundation 18,805,836 22,819,034 
Distribution expenses 3,087,459 4,877,712 

21,893,295 27,696,746 

Income before operating expenses 13,065,194 12,951,234 

Operating expenses: 
Advertising and promotion 1,294,302 877,684 
Alberta Government liaison office 87,152 74,607 
Bad debt expense (recovery) (Note 11) (142,902) 138,462 
Depreciation 47,328 
Directors'meetings and expenses 36,508 31,113 
Furniture and equipment 6,643 
Maintenance, utilities and rent 73,334 71,348 
Miscellaneous 27,910 18,190 
Postage and office supplies 35,957 33,825 
Professional fees 127,416 135,544 
Salaries and benefits 302,858 199,969 
Sales administration fee (Note 8) 1,813,588 1,176,525 
Special retailers (Note 9) 365,588 358,742 
Telephone and telex 18,856 17,300 
Travel 95,050 46,646 

4,182,945 3,186,598 

Net income (carriedforward) 8,882,249 9,764,636 
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1984 1983 
Net income (brought forward) $ 8,882,249 $ 9,764,636 
Allocated to trust fund 246,935 

8,882,249 9,517,701 
Payments made to: 

The Alberta Games Council 100,000 100,000 

8,782,249 9,417,701 

Balance allocated as follows: 
To the designated beneficiaires - 40 % 3,512,899 3,767,081 

To the partners as designated in the 
licence agreement-60% . . . . . . . . 55,269,350 $5,650,620 

(See accompanying notes) 

Calgary 
Exhibition 

and 
Edmonton Stampede 

Northlands Ltd. Total 

Partners' equity, March 31, 1983 
As previously reported . $ 726,776 $ 726,776 $ 1,453,552 
Prior period adjustment (Note 6) — 

portion allocated to partners . . . 96 ,315 96,315 192,630 

As restated 823,091 823,091 1,646,182 
Portion of net income for the year allocated to 

partners 2,634,675 2,634,675 5,269,350 

3,457,766 3,457,766 6,915,532 
Payments to partners . . 2,670,000 2,670,000 5,340,000 

Partners' equity, March 31, 1984 $ 787,766 $ 787,766 $ 1,575,532 

(See accompanying notes) 



1984 1983 

$ 1,422,131 $ 1,646,182 

(See accompanying notes) 

STATEMENT OF 
CHANGES IN 
FINANCIAL POSITION 
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Working capital provided from: 
Operations — • • 

Net income for the year $8,882,249 $ 9,764,636 
Add depreciation which does not require an outlay of funds . . 47,328 

8,929,577 9,764,636 

Working capital applied to: 
Income allocated to designated beneficiaries 3,512,899 3,767,081 
Payment to Alberta Games Council 100,000 100,000 
Payments to partners 5,340,000 5,745,000 
Acquisition of fixed assets 200,729 
Income allocated to trust funds 246,935 

9,153,628 9,859,016 
Decrease in working capital (224,051) (94,380) 
Working capital beginning of year 1,646,182 1,740,562 

Working capital, end of year $ 1,422,131 $ 1,646,182 

Represented by: 
Current assets $ 3,240,135 $ 3,452,385 
Less current liabilities 1,818,004 1,806,203 
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/. Nature of the partnership 
Effective May 15, 1984, the Edmonton Exhibition Association Limited (now Edmonton 

Northlands) and the Calgary Exhibition and Stampede Ltd. formed a partnership for the 
purpose of conducting and operating a continuing lottery to be marketed throughout the 
Province of Alberta. The partnership operates and has operated under the authority of 
various licences issued by the member of the Executive Council of the Province of Alberta 
charged with the administration of The Interprovincial Lottery Act. This licence together 
with a second licence dealing with the Super Loto lottery, authorizes the partnership to act as 
the Provincial Marketing Organization for the following lotteries: 
1. The Provincial, Super Loto and Lotto 6/49 lotteries which are joint undertakings by all 

provinces through the Interprovincial Lottery Corporation. 
2. The Express lottery which is administered by the four western Canadian provinces 

through the Western Canada Lottery Foundation. 
The partnership acts as an agent of the Government of the Province of Alberta which is a 

member of the Western Canada Lottery Foundation. The Western Canada Lottery Foundation 
was incorporated on May 13, 1974, under Part II of the Canada Corporations Act and 
provides, without financial gain, in the four western provinces, services concerning the 
conduct and management of the above named lotteries. 

In accordance with the terms of the licences, $100,000 of the net income of the 
partnership is distributed to the Alberta Games Council and 40% of the balance is distributed 
to designated beneficiaries while the remaining 60% flows equally to the partners as 
beneficiaries under the terms of the licence agreement. The licences referred to above 
expired on March 31, 1984. Since that date the licence has been amended to provide that the 
partners would each receive 15% of the remaining net income to a maximum of $2,750,000 
each per year. Presently the licence is being extended by the Government on a month to 
month basis. 

2. Sources of revenue 
Under the terms of the licences, the partnership shares in the proceeds of the sale of 

Express and Provincial Lottery tickets but not in the proceeds of the sale of Super Loto and 
Lotto 6/49 lottery tickets. The partnership receives revenues for the provision of a courier 
service for the Lotto 6/49 Ticket Issuing Validating Machine Network in Alberta. Effective 
April 1, 1983 the partnership no longer receives a commission on the distribution of Super 
Loto tickets in Alberta. 

As Lottery Alberta Ltd. became the sole distributor of lottery tickets in Alberta effective 
July 1, 1982, the Western Canada Lottery Alberta Division ceased charging distributor 
assessment fees, including those fees charged on the sale of Super Loto tickets and the 
additional assessment for the promotional fund. 

The operating expenses of the partnership result from the sales effort expended for all 
lottery ticket sales administered by the Western Canada Lottery Alberta Division. Total ticket 
sales made by the partnership for the year ended March 31, 1984, including the sale of Lotto 
6/49 and Super Loto tickets from which the partnership does not share in the proceeds, were 
as follows: 

Express ticket sales $ 21,330,862 
Provincial ticket sales 13,072,805 
Super Loto ticket sales 17,509,514 
Lotto 6/49 ticket sales 42,240,295 

Total ticket sales $ 94,153,476 
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3. Significant accounting policies 
(a) Revenue from ticket sales 

Revenue from the sale of Express and Provincial lottery tickets is recorded at the 
price paid by the ticket purchaser before deduction of distribution expenses and the 
partnership's share of the cost of prizes, tickets and administration of the Western 
Canada Lottery Foundation. Revenue received or that which is estimated to be 
receivable from ticket sales relating to draws subsequent to year end is deferred and 
shown as deferred revenue on the balance sheet. 

Direct expenses from the sales of Express and Provincial Lottery tickets is recorded 
at the costs allocated to the Partnership from the Western Canada Lottery Foundation. 
In accordance with the Interprovincial Lottery agreement the Foundation allocates 
direct expenses in the proportion that the Alberta Division's sales of Express and 
Provincial Lottery tickets are to gross ticket sales of the Foundation. 

Revenue from the provision of a courier service for the Lotto 6/49 Ticket Issuing 
Validating Machine network in Alberta is recorded at the commission rate agreed upon 
with Western Canada Lottery Foundation. 

(b) Fixed assets 
Fixed assets are recorded at cost and are depreciated at rates designed to write off 

the cost of the asset over its estimated useful life. The principal rates and methods used 
are: 

Furniture and fixtures 20% Declining balance 
Automotive equipment 30% Declining balance 
Hot airship 25% Straight line 

In the year of acquisition depreciation is prorated from the month of purchase. 
(c) These financial statements do not include any assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses 

of the partners. 

4. Change in accounting for fixed assets 
For 1984 the partnership adopted the policy of capitalizing fixed asset additions which in 

prior years had been charged directly to expense. This change was made because major 
capital expenditures of long-term use and benefit to the partnership were made during 
1984 whereas in prior years such expenditures were not of the same significance. The 
effect of this change is to reduce 1984 expenses by $153,401. 

5. Fixed assets 
Fixed assets are comprised of: 

Accumulated Net book 
Cost at depreciation value 

March 31, March 31, March 31, 
1984 1984 1984 

Hot airship $ 120,000 $ 30,000 $ 90,000 
Automotive 46,276 13,882 32,394 
Furniture and office equipment 34,453 3,446 31,007 

$ 200,729 $ 47,328 $ 153,401 
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6. Prior period adjustments 
Three former distributors commenced an action on February 20, 1981 against the 

Western Canada Lottery Alberta Division for damages allegedly caused by breach of 
contract through the alteration of the distributor's territories. The legal action was resolved 
in favor of the partnership in March 1984, and it is management's opinion that an appeal by 
the plaintiffs is extremely unlikely. Accordingly, net profits of $321,050 from the 
operation of six former territories to March 31, 1982, which had been excluded from 
income in prior years and set aside in a separate trust fund have been credited retroactively 
to designated beneficiaries and to partners' equity. Prior year's figures have been restated 
to give effect to this. 

7. Due to designated beneficiaries 
Transactions in the account for the year were as follows: 

Due to designated beneficiaries at March 31, 1983 
As previously reported $ 965,788 

Prior period adjustment (Note 6) - portion allocated 
to designated beneficiaries 128,420 

As restated 1,094,208 
Designated beneficiaries share of net income for the year 3,512,899 
Earnings less expenses on amounts set aside 

for designated beneficiaries 10 
Payments to designated beneficiaries (3,560,000) 

Due to designated beneficiaries at March 31, 1984 $ 1,047,117 



NOTES TO 
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WESTERN CANADA LOTTERY 
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Payments to designated beneficiaries are made in accordance with the Inter-provincial 
Lottery Licence as cash is received from the Western Canada Lottery Foundation. The 
details of the account for the year are as follows: 

Due to 
designated Designated Due to 

beneficiaries beneficiaries designated 
at March 31, share of net Payments to beneficiaries 

1983 income for designated at March 31, 
(As restated) the year beneficiaries 1984 

Alberta Art Foundation $ 109,421 $ 351,291 $ 356,000 $ 104,712 
Alberta Cultural Heritage Foundation 136,776 439,114 445,000 130,890 
Alberta Foundation for 

the Performing Arts 136,776 439,114 445,000 130,890 
Alberta Historical 

Resources Foundation 109,421 351,291 356,000 104,712 
New Western Film and 

Television Foundation 27,355 87,823 89,000 26,178 
Canadian Band Directors' 

Association (Alberta Chapter) 13,677 43,911 44,500 13,088 
Alberta Choral Federation 13,677 43,911 44,500 13,088 
Recreation, Parks and 

Wildlife Foundation 328,263 1,053,873 1,068,000 314,136 
Alberta Advisory Board on 

Recreation for the Disabled 27,355 87,823 89,000 26,178 
Alberta Recreation and 

Parks Association 16,413 52,693 53,400 15,706 
Alberta Schools Athletic Association 16,413 52,693 53,400 15,706 
Alberta Games Council 125,834 403,985 409,400 120,419 
Sport Alberta 32,827 105,387 106,800 31,414 

$ 1,094,208 ! $ 3,512,909 $ 3,560,000 $ 1,047,117 

8. Sales Administration fee 
During 1984, Lottery Alberta Ltd. charged the partnership an administration fee of 

$1,813,588 which represents the net operating costs of Lottery Alberta Ltd. for the period 
April 1, 1983 to March 31, 1984 less profits of $157,836 from the period April 1, 1982 to 
June 30, 1982 which had been set aside pending the resolution of the legal action described 
in Note 6. Effective July 1, 1982 Lottery Alberta Ltd. became the sole distributor of lottery 
tickets in Alberta. Accordingly, the administration fee of $1,176,525 for 1983 represents 
the net operating costs for the nine month period ended March 31, 1983. 

Subsequent to March 31, 1984 the distribution and sale of lottery tickets in Alberta will 
be handled by the Western Canada Lottery Alberta Division and the assets and liabilities of 
Lottery Alberta Ltd. will be transferred to the Division. 
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9- Special retailers 
Special retailers are charitable organizations that buy and sell tickets in the same manner 

as regularly licensed retailers. Special retailers are paid an additional amount equal to the 
commission earned by regularly licensed retailers less any administrative expenses incurred 
in selling lottery tickets. 

10. Lease commitments 
Western Canada Lottery Alberta Division is committed to minimum operating lease 

payments for office space until December 31, 1986 as follows: 

April 1, 1984 - March 31, 1985 $ 73,335 
April 1, 1985 - March 31, 1986 73,335 
April 1, 1986 - December 31, 1986 55,000 

$ 201,670 

//. Bad debt recovery 
During the year the Western Canada Lottery Alberta Division was successful in obtaining 

a legal judgement to collect unpaid assessment fees from three former distributors. 

12. Reclassification 
The comparative financial statements have been reclassified from statements previously 

presented to conform to the presentation of the March 31, 1984 financial statements. 
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